

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

## EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 63rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON NOVEMBER 05, 2020, THURSDAY, 1:00 P.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Danilo L. Baccay -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon, Grace B, Arago Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Karina S. Gauani Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member Hon. Karen L. Taguinod -do-

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 250-08-2020

RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THROUGH THE CITY MAYOR TO OUTSOURCE SECURITY GUARDS FROM SERVICE PROVIDERS DULY REGISTERED AND RECOGNIZED BY AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT AGENCIES SUBJECT TO THE PROVISION OF (RA 9184) GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT REFORM ACT AND PERTINENT BUDGETING, ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING RULES AND REGULATIONS

WHEREAS, the City Mayor has requested an authority to hire private security guards to be assigned at the City Slaughterhouse;

WHEREAS, the City Slaughterhouse is now upgraded into class AA facility;

WHEREAS, competent security guards are needed to protect not only the newly upgraded slaughterhouse facility but also other vital facilities owned and operated by the City Government;

WHEREAS, the joint Committee on Appropriations and Committee on Slaughterhouse, after a judicious evaluation of the request of the City Mayor, are of the opinion and so hold that it is far more practicable and favorable for the City Government to outsource security guards from service providers duly registered and recognized by authorized government agencies;

WHEREAS, outsourcing of security guards is advantageous to the City Government in terms of costs, recruitment, expertise and accountability;

WHEREAS, aside from recruitment and training, service providers are responsible in providing the adequate training, skills, equipment and the proper uniform of their security guards including compensation, social security and other benefits mandated by law;

WHEREAS, outsourced security guards are more responsible when it comes to reporting incidents and other daily happenings whereas service providers are accountable for any misconduct and wrongdoing of their security guards;



WHEREAS, the joint committees conclude that the outsourcing of security services is essential and necessary in the effective and efficient operation of the City Government.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to grant the Tuguegarao City Government through the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, the authority to outsource security guards from service providers duly registered and recognized by authorized government agencies subject to the provision of (RA 9184) Government Procurement Reform Act and pertinent budgeting, accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that payment of security services shall be charged against the Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses (MOOE) of the City Mayor particularly on the Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses (OMOE).

RESOLVED FINALLY, that the service contract shall be subject to the ratification of the Eighth City Council of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City.

On motion of Hon. Danilo L. Baccay, duly seconded by Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 250-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO O DE GUZMAN II
City Vice Mayor/Prosiding Officer

Date:

cel